In 2021 BNYM SA/NV Corporate Treasury introduced interest rate swap (IRS) derivatives as
a new instrument to mitigate interest rate risk within the banking book. As of 31 December
2021 limited IRS notional amount are in place.

Sensitivity analysis

For regulatory purposes, an interest rate sensitivity analysis is prepared on a quarterly basis
as shown below this paragraph.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON SA/NV

179

BNY Mellon SA/NV IRRBB metrics, as per below, have been developed to assess the
interest rate risk for BNY Mellon SA/NV using economic value of equity (EVE) measures, Net
Interest Income (NII) measures, and Capital (including OCI) measures. Interest Rate Risk
results include scenarios that are consistent with corporate Bank Holding Company (BHC)
standards and regulatory guidance:
- EVE scenarios include parallel shocks, non-parallel shocks and currency shocks
- Earnings scenarios (NII) include parallel shocks, non-parallel shocks and currency shocks

The figures are computed within BNYM corporate ALM system, aligned with internal models
and assumptions.

As these figures are based on internal assumptions, they will differ from the figures included
in the pillar 3 disclosure.

Description Board Limit Early Warning Trigger Actual (31-12-2021)

2021 2020 2021 2020 + -

+/-200 bps EVE change / Total
Reg capital

-20% +/-20% -16% +/-16% -1.0% 2.0%

+/-200 bps EVE sensitivity -15% +/-17% -12% +/-14% -1.0% 2.0%

+/-200 bps NII Sensitivity (12
month forecast) -50% -50% -30% -40% 86.0% 113.0%

Furthermore, Investment Portfolio OCI scenario evaluates the Mark-to-market evolution of
the fair value of the Securities Portfolio on a rolling 12-month basis.

Credit spread risk framework

Movements in credit spreads impact the economic value of the investment portfolio held by
the Bank. The Bank’s investment portfolio is accounted for under the banking book category.
Given the accounting category, default risk is captured under the capital requirements (under
Credit Risk) and credit spread risk is accounted for via a dedicated Economic Capital model.
Credit spread risks on the investment portfolio is monitored and reported on a daily basis.